

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. David M. Lawson

Mag. J. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	2
A. Defendants continue to violate the Safe Drinking Water Act.....	2
B. State Defendants are operators of the Water System.....	2
II. Flint residents are suffering irreparable harm	4
A. Defendants’ water-distribution efforts do not provide all Flint residents with adequate access to safe drinking water.....	4
B. Volunteer water-relief efforts are unsustainable and cannot fill existing gaps in government services.....	9
III. Plaintiffs’ requested relief is in the public interest.....	10
IV. The Court has authority to order the relief requested.....	12
A. The Court can provide relief that extends beyond named plaintiffs...	12
B. Plaintiffs’ request for relief is not moot	13
C. The Court has discretion to tailor Plaintiffs’ requested relief.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>3000 E. Imperial, LLC v. Robertshaw Controls Co.</i> , No. CV 08-3985 PA (Ex), 2010 WL 5464296 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2010) ...	12
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	13
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)	12-13
<i>Feld v. Berger</i> , 424 F. Supp. 1356 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13-14
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Lyda v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 13-53846, 2014 WL 6474081 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2014)	10
<i>Miron v. Menominee Cty.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. Mich. 1992)	12
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Thorn v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, USA, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 619 (W.D. Mich. 2015).....	2
<i>Trinity Am. Corp. v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 1998)	11

United Farmworkers of Fla. Hous. Project, Inc. v. City of Delray Beach,
493 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1974)13

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....3, 4

United States v. Price,
688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982)12, 13

United States v. Twp. of Brighton,
153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 300j-813

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(g)2

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a).....2

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(d)2

40 C.F.R. § 142.62(f) 10-11

40 C.F.R. § 142.62(g) 10-11

40 C.F.R. § 142.62(h) 7, 10-11
